paid a regular hourly rate of pay that is to be calculated by dividing the applicable salary for such member, as set 
forth in Section 23.1 of the Agreement, by two thousand eighty (2080) hours.  Such covered member’s annual 
salary will then be calculated by multiplying such regular hourly rate by two thousand one hundred eighty-four 
(2184) hours. 

Overtime: For covered members who work the alternative work schedule (12 hour shifts), overtime shall only be 
paid for hours worked in excess of eighty-four (84) hours in a fourteen (14) day work cycle. 

Benefit Time:  For covered members who work the alternative work schedule (12 hour shifts), all benefit time

[...]

schedule (2184 hours per annum) shall be paid a regular hourly rate of pay that is to be calculated 
by dividing the applicable salary for such member, as set forth in Section 23.1 of the Agreement, 
by two thousand eighty (2080) hours.  Such bargaining unit member’s annual salary will then be 
calculated by multiplying such regular hourly rate by two thousand one hundred eighty-four (2184) 
hours. 

5. Overtime.  For bargaining unit members who work the alternative work schedule, 
overtime shall only be paid for hours worked in excess of eighty-four (84) hours in a fourteen (14) 
day work cycle.  Hours that an employee is scheduled off for compensatory time, sick days,

[...]

and directed to execute, on behalf of the Village, a certain Standard Form At-Risk Construction 

Management Contract for Designer-LED Design-Build Project for Borse Park Veterans Memorial 

Bridge between the Village of Willowbrook and Burke, LLC at a total cost not to exceed Five 

Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Nine and 00/100ths Dollars ($597,339.00).  

A copy of said Contract is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.   

SECTION 4: The Village Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute, on 

behalf of the Village, that certain Contract with Burke, LLC, attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made

[...]

The Village Administrator of the Village of Willowbrook be and is hereby 

authorized and directed to execute, on behalf of the Village, a proposal from Holiday Outdoor Decor 

for the leasing, set up and removal of holiday lighting and décor for one (1) year in the Village, at a 

total cost not to exceed Seventy-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Five and 66/100ths Dollars 

($72,955.66). A copy of said proposal is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof.  

SECTION 4: The Village Administrator be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute, 

on behalf of the Village, that certain proposal with Holiday Outdoor Decor, attached hereto as Exhibit